# STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:

Reg. No: 2013-59351

Issue No: 3008

Hearing Date: August 21, 2013

DHS-MI-CAP/SSPC



ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: COREY A. ARENDT

## **HEARING DECISION**

This matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 following Claim ant's request for a hearing. After due notice, a telephone hearing was held on August 21, 2013 fr om Lansing, Michigan. Participant s on behalf of Claimant in cluded Participants on behalf of the Department of Human Services (Department) included

#### <u>ISSUE</u>

Whether the Department denied the Claimant's Mi-Cap application due to the Claimant being a parole violator?

# **FINDINGS OF FACT**

I find as material fact, based upon the competent, material and substantial evidence on the whole record:

- 1. At some point in time prior to F ebruary 2, 2007, the Claimant was placed on probation.
- 2. On February 2, 2007, the Claimant was determined to be a parole absconder for failing to pay a fine.
- 3. On April 29, 2013, the Claimant applied for FAP benefits through the Mi- Cap program.
- 4. Prior to May 28, 2013, the Departm ent discovered the Claimant's parole absconder status.
- 5. On May 28, 2013, the Department denied the Claimant's applic ation due to his parole absconder status.
- 6. On June 5, 2013, the Claimant requested a hearing due to the application denial.

## **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

Department policies are contained in the Br idges Administrative Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM), and the Reference Tables Manual (RFT).

The FAP [formerly known as the Food Stamp (F S) program] is established by the Food Stamp Act of 1977, as amended, and is implemented by the federal regulations contained in T itle 7 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). The Department (formerly known as the Family Independence Agency) administers FAP pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and 1999 AC, R 400.3001 through Rule 400.3015.

The regulations governing the hearing and appeal process for applicants and recipients of public assistance in Michigan are found in the Michigan Administrative Code, MAC R 400.901-400.951. An oppor tunity for a hearing shall be granted to an ap plicant who requests a hearing because his claim for assistance is denied. MAC R 400.903(1).

Clients have the right to c ontest a department decis ion affe cting eligibil ity or benefit levels whenever it is belie ved that the decision is inco rrect. BAM 600. The department will provide an adm inistrative hearing to review the decision and determine the appropriateness. BAM 600.

People convicted of certain crimes, fugitive felons, and probation or parole violators are not eligible for assistance. (BEM 203).

In this case, the Claimant admitted to being a parole absconder and did not provide any evidence that he no longer was in violation of his parole. The Claimant indicated he was placed in that status due to a failure to pay a fine but that he did his best to pay as much as he could. There was no testimony as to whether or not the status was removed or whether he paid the remaining balance. Consequently, I find evidence that the Claimant is currently a parole absconder and therefore, find the Departments actions to be appropriate.

## **DECISION AND ORDER**

I find, bas ed upon the above Findings of Fa ct and Conclusions of Law, and for the reasons stated on the record, the Department did act properly.

Accordingly, the Department's FAP decision is **AFFIRMED**.

Corey A. Arendt
Administrative Law Judge
for Maura D. Corrigan, Director
Department of Human Services

Date Signed: August 21, 2013

Date Mailed: August 22, 2013

**NOTICE OF APPE AL:** Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. MAHS will not order a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final dec ision cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request (60 days for FAP cases).

The claimant may appeal the De cision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the receipt of the Dec ision a nd Order or, if a tim ely Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the Decision and Order of Reconsideration or Rehearing Decision.

A Request for Rehearing or Reconsideration may be granted when one of the following exists:

- Newly disc overed evidence that existed at the time of the or iginal hearing that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision;
- Misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision which led to a wrong conclusion;
- Typographical, mathematical or other obvious error in the hearing decision that affects the rights of the client;
- Failure of the ALJ to address in the hearing decision relevant issues raised in the hearing request.

The Department, AHR or the clai mant must specify all reas ons for the request. MAHS will not review any response to a request for rehearing/reconsideration. A request must be *received* in MAHS within 30 days of the date the hearing decision is mailed.

#### 2013-59351/CAA

The written request must be faxed to (517) 335-6088 and be labeled as follows:

Attention: MAHS Rehearing/Reconsideration Request

If submitted by mail, the written request must be addressed as follows:

Michigan Administrative Hearings Reconsideration/Rehearing Request P.O. Box 30639 Lansing, Michigan 48909-07322

# CAA/las

cc: